SENATE CHAIR
BRIAN BURKE

316 South, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882 - :
Madison, WI 53707-7882
Phone: 266-8533

August 22, 2000

STATE OF WISCONSIN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

} -Secretary George Lxghtbaum ..
Department 'of Administration
- 101°E. Wilson Street, 10" Floor

Madison, WI 53703

Dear Secretary Lightbourn:

8

ASSEMBLY CHAIR
JOHN GARD

313 North, State Capitol
P.0. Box 8952

Madison, WI 53708-8952
Phone: 266-2343

We are writing to inform you that the Joint Committee on Finance has reviewed your request,

received on August 2,

{he DiSU‘iCt Attomeys and the Ofﬁce of the Comxmssmner of Insurance

2000, pursuant to s. 16.515/16.505(2), Stats., pertaining to requests from

'Ne objecuons have been ralsed to these requests ’}?herefore the requests are appmved It

should be noted that the District Attomey request for 6.45 PR positions is approved through June
30, 2001. I continuing funding is available for these positions beyond June 30, 2001, extensions
can be granted only if they are approved by both the Department of Administration and the Joint
Committee on Finance under s. 16.505(2) action or through separate legislative action.

Sincefely,

BRIAN BURKE HN GARD
Senate Chair Assembly Chair

BB:JG:dh

Cc:  Members, Joint Committee on Finance
Vicky LaBelle, Department of Administration
Stuart Morse, State Prosecutors Office
Connie O'Connell, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance




THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

SENATE CHAIR ASSEMBLY CHAIR
BRIAN BURKE Y B § JOHN GARD

315-N Capitol

P.O. Box 8552

Madison, WI 53708-8952
Phone: {608) 266-2343

316-S Capitol

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, W1 83707-7882
Phone: {(608) 266-8535

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

MEMORANDUM

To: Members
Joint Commiffee on Finance

From: Senator Brian Burke

Reprasentative John Gard

Co-Chairs, Joint Commiftee on Finance
Date: August 2, 2000

Re: 5. 16.515/16.505(2), Stats. Request

Attached is a copy of a request from the Department of Administration,
received.on August 2, 2000, pursuant tos. 16:515/16.505(2), Stats., pertaining to
a requesf o) renew b, O FTE assistant district atforney positions to prosecute
domestic violence cases In certain counties and a request from the Office of
the Commissioner of Insurance.,

Please review the material and notify Senator Burke or Representative
Gard, no [ater than Monday, August 21, 2000, if you have any concerns abouf
the request or if you would like o meet formally fo consider it.

Also, please confact us if you need further information.
Attachment

BB/JG/js



STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

101 East-Wiison Street, Madison, Wisconsin Office of the Secretary
Paost Office Box 7864

TOMMY G. THOMPSON Madison, Wi 33707-7864

g%ﬁ%?&cmsomw Vorce (o08) 2601741
} Fax (608) 267-3842
SECRETARY TTY (608) 267-9629
Date: August 2, 2000
To: The Honorable Brian Burke, Co-Chair

Jomt Comrnittee on Finance

The Honorable John Gard, Co-Chair
Jeint Committee on Finance

From: George Lightbourn, Secretary {8
Department of Administration -

Subject: S.16.515/16.505(2) Request(s)

Enclosed are request(s) that have been approved by this department under the
authority granted in s. 16.515 and s. 16.505(2). The explanation for each request is
included in the attached materials. Listed below is a summary of each item:

o559 5000 oo
AGENCY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT FTE AMOUNT FTE
DAs L R : :

20.475(1)th) . Gifts and Grants 0o - : . : o R 6.45*
oct '

20.145{(1}g) General program operations $1,008,400 *

* One-time expenditure authority.
** Renew 6.0 FTE through 6-30-01. Authorize 0.45 FTE from 9-10-00 through 6-30-01.

As provided in s. 16.515, the request(s) will be approved on _August 23, 2000
unless we are notified prior to that time that the Joint Committee on Finance wishes
to meet in formal session about any of the requests.

Please contact Vicky LaBelle at 266-1072, or the analyst who reviewed the request in
the Division of Executive Budget and Finance, if you have any additional questions,

Attachments




CORRESPONDENCE\MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN

Department of Administration

Date: July 20, 2000

To: George Lightbourn, Secretary
Department of Administration

From: Andrew J. Statz, Budget Analyst W >
State Budget Office

Subject: Request under s. 16.505 to renew 6.0 FTE assistant district attorney (ADA)
positions and create 0.45 FTE ADA positions to prosecute domestic
violence in various counties

REQUEST:

The Department of Administration (DOA}, on behalf of the Chippewa, Dane, Jefferson,
La Crosse, Milwaukee, and Outagamie County district attorney offices, requests the
renewal of 6.0 FTE PR assistant district attorney (ADA) positions and the
authorization of 0.45 FTE ADA positions. Position authority is requested through
June 30, 2001. |

REVENUE SOURCES FOR APPROPRIATION

: The revenue source for the appropmatmn under s. 20.475 ( y{h) Grfts and Grantsis
federal funding awarded under the Violence Agamst Women Act (VAWA) to prosecute
domestic violence cases and enhance victim services. These VAWA grants are made
available by the federal Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs and are
administered by the Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance (OJA}.

Because ADAs are state employes, each county is required to use these federal funds
to reimburse the state through Agency 475 (District Attorneys). As a result, these
funds are treated as program revenue.

ANALYSIS:

The division of the 6.45 FTE among the six counties follows:




George Lightbourn, Secretary
July 20, 2000

Page 2
Renewed  Additional Total
DA Office FTE FTE FTE
Chippewa 1.0 - 1.0
Dane 2.0 - 2.0
Jefferson 0.50 0.25 0.75
La Crosse 0.50 0.20 0.70
Milwaukee 1.0 - 1.0
Outagamie 1.0 - 1.0

Total 6.45 _

The VAWA grants that provide relevant funding were awarded on June 6, 2000.
The Governor’s award decisions follow the recommendations of the 16-member
Governor'’s Law Enforcement and Crime Commission. The grants include
approximately $429,900 to cover salary and benefit costs for the 6.45 FTE PR ADA
positions through June 30, 2001.

The state-imposed three-year limit on using VAWA funds for prosecution has been
lifted. Accordingly, the request to renew the existing 6.0 FTE ADA positions at
this time is an effort to coordinate the effective dates for the various VAWA grant
awards administered by OJA. Increases to the positions in Jefferson and La
Crosse Counties will be effective September 10, 2000, The end date for all 6.45
FTEmﬁbeJuneSD 2001 PR RN

Salary anci beneﬁts for the pos1t10ns will be IOG percent federally funded. The
exact amounts of additional PR expenditure authority in s. 20.475 (1)(h) will be
determined through the DOA allotment process. Since this is a continuing
appropriation, approval of the Joint Committee on Finance is required only for the
position authorization.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the request to renew 6.0 FTE ADA project positions and create 0.45 FTE
ADA project positions through June 30, 2001. If continuing federal VAWA grant
funding is available for these positions, extensions could be granted for a total
project position duration of four years at the discretion of DOA.

This approval does not constitute the commitment of current or future GPR
funding for these positions. Such approval can only be obtained through the
biennial budget process.



" STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street. Madison. Wisconsin

Division of Administrative Services
State Prosecutors Office

Post Office Box 786%

Madison, W1 53707-786%

Voice (608) 267-2700

Fax (608) 264-9300

TTY (608) 267-9629
stuart.morsefbdoa. siate. wi.us

TOMMY G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR

i’ GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
' SECRETARY

DATE: July 19, 2000
TO: Rick Chandier, Ad ator
‘ Division of Executive Bugdget and Fmance
FROM: Charles E. McD V:Ili inistrator - e
Division of Admin trative Ser"wces

SUBJECT. REQUEST UNDER S.-16:505 FOR :DEPARTMENT 475 TO RENEW 6.0
CURRENT PR FTE POSITIONS AND TO ADD 0.45 PR FTE POSITION
FUNDED UNDER THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT IN VARIOUS
DA OFFICES

On behalf of the District Attorneys in the Chippewa, Dane, Jefferson, La Crosse, Milwaukee
and OQutagamie offices, | submit the attached request for Program Revenue position
authority for Department 475, District Attorneys.

M.you have any questions, please direct them to Stuart Morse, Director, State Prosecutors
Office (7-2700). or to Dick Wagner, Bureau of Financial Management (6-0653).

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Attachments

ce: Stuart Morse
Dick Wagner




July 19, 2000 VAWA Grant s.16.505 request

DEPARTMENT OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS REQUEST UNDER $.16.505 FOR
POSITION AUTHORIZATION

L REQUEST (through 6/30/2001)

The Department of District Attorneys requests, under s.16.505, the authorization
of 6.45 FTE Program Revenue (PR) prosecutorial positions in appropriation
$.20.475(1)(h). These positions will be located in six district attorney offices: 1.0
FTE in Chippewa County, 2.0 FTE in Dane County, 0.75 FTE in Jefferson
County, 0.7 FTE in La Crosse County, 1.0 FTE in Milwaukee County and 1.0 on
Outagamie County. All but the Jefferson and La Crosse positions are
continuation of current grants and are funded to begin on July 1, 2000 and run
through June 30, 2001. The Jefferson grant continues a current O 5 FTE position
from July 1, 200 through June 30, 20001 but increases that position by 0.25 FTE
to a 0.75 FTE position effective September 10, 200 through June 30, 2001. The
La Crosse grant continues a current 0.5 FTE position from July 1, 200 through
June 30, 20001 but increases that position by 0.2 FTE to a 0.7 FTE position
effective September 10, 2000 through June 30, 2001. (Please note that a 0.3
GPR FTE position created by s.13.10 action in May 2000 and effective July 2,
2000 was added to the 0.5 VAWA PR FTE on that date. Thus on September 11,
2000 the position will become a full time position made of of a 0.7 VAWA PR FTE
positioin and a 0.3 GPR FTE position under a single position number,

1) Grant the Chippewa County DA Office position
authorization to.continue a 1.0 FTE PR VAWA pos;tfon for
July1, 2000 thrwgh June 30 2001 -

2) Grant the Dane County DA Office position
authorization to continue 2.0 FTE PR VAWA positions
through June 30, 2001.

3) Grant the Jefferson County DA Office position
authorization to continue a 0.5 FTE PR VAWA position
through September 9, 2000 and to increase it to 0.75 FTE
PR VAWA through June 30, 2001.

4) Grant the La Crosse County DA Office position
authorization to continue a 0.5 FTE PR VAWA position
through September 8, 2000 and to increase it to 0.7 FTE PR
VAWA through June 30, 2001..

5) Grant the Milwaukee County DA Office position
authorization to continue a 1.0 FTE PR VAWA position
through June 30, 2001.

6) Grant the Outagamie County DA Office position
authorization to continue 1.0 FTE PR VAWA position
through June 30, 2001,

Page 1



July 19, 2000 VAWA Grant s.16.505 request

It is anticipated that these grants will be renewed annually so authorization
to continue through June 30, 2004 if continued funding is available is also

requested.

i, BACKGROUND

Wisconsin was awarded federal Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) grant
funds for federal fiscal years 1996, 1997, 1998 and 1999 Wisconsin VAWA
grants are administered by the Office of Justice Assistance (OJA). The purpose
of this federal program is to assist states in the development and enhancement
of effective law enforcement and prosecution strategies to combat violent crimes
against women and to develop and strengthen victim services. By federal law,
25 percent of the state grant must be spent on prosecution related services. The
VAWA grants were awarded on June 6, 2000. The Governor's grant award
decisions follow the recommendations of his Law Enforcement and Crime
Commission.

. ANALYSIS

These positions are in furtherance of the State’s policy to fight domestic abuse,
sexual abuse and assault and other violent crimes against women.

IV.  FISCAL ANALYSIS

The salary and fringe benefit costs of the ADA positions in Chippewa, Dane,
Jefferson, La Crosse and Milwaukee were determined based upon the
anticipated :costs of specific ADAs who has been selected by their DAs fo
carryout. the- VAWA assignments. The' federal grant ‘to ‘the state’ contains
sufficient funds for the 6.45 FTE positions recommended by the Governor. Total
costs for all positions are estimated at $428,901 for FY 01. The program
revenue appropriation is continuing and wuif be reestimated based on actual

experience.
V. REVENUE SOURCE FOR APPROPRIATION

The sources of grant funds is 5.20.505(6)(p), which is provided by the federal
government to OJA for use in developing anti-violence against women crime
efforts including the funding of prosecutorial staff. The funds are awarded to the
six counties. The counties will reimburse salary and fringe benefit costs for the
state paid ADA positions in the Department of District Attorneys.

Vi.  SPECIAL INFORMATION

The co-chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance, in a letter to the Department of
Administration Secretary dated June 12, 1996, set forth four additional items of
information that should be included in a s.186. 505 request for additional positions
in the DA program.

Page 2



July 19, 2000 VAWA Grant s.16.505 request

1) An explanation of the effect of the positions on weighted
caseload for the requesting counties (the LAB methodology is
suggested).

Table 1 indicates the LAB methodology's resuits and highlights the
impact of the new positions requested on the six DA offices
proposed for positions and on the one DA office losing a full
position.. The table uses the most current court data available
(1997-99) and the positions authorized as of July 14, 2000 with
adjustments for known changes through January 1, 2001, it is
important to note that the position need shown in the LAB
methodology is a general need responding to all duties of a DA
office and is not specific to a particular type of criminal activity or
caseload such as that covered by the VAWA,

2) An assessment _of similaf caseload problems in counties not-
addressed by the request.

Detailed data on violence against women with which to make such
an analysis are not available.

3) An explanation of why the request has greater priority than
simifar needs existing in other counties.

All 71 DA offices were notified of the availability of the VAWA grant
funds and invited to apply. Of the DA Offices applying for the
funds, six offices were granted an additional 6,45 FTE -assistant
district attomey posi tmns The chemor approved Grarzt requests
for these positions. The Governor's decisions follow the
recommendations of his Law Enforcement and Crime Commission,

4) If the request is intended to address a specific type of
caseload, an explanation of why this type of caseload has a greater
priority than other types.

The VAWA funds may not be used to address other types of
caseloads. The fact that the federal government specifically
created the VAWA and included the 25% prosecution funding
requirement is an indication of the high national priority this activity
is given.

Page 3




July 19, 2000 VAWA Grant 5.16.505 request

TABLE 1
DA Office | FTE needed pre-{ FTE needed post-
5.16.505 action 5.16.505 action

Adams 0.30 0.30
Ashland 0.80 0.60
Barron -0.20 -0.20
Bayfield 0.09 0.68
Brown 3.29 3.29
Buffalo -(,19 -0.19
Burnett 0.44 .44
Calumet -0.17 -0.17
Chippewa 0.72 072
Clark 0.27 0.27
Columnbia 1.67 1.87
Crawford 014 074
Dane 2.96 2.96
Dodge 0.58 0.58
Door 0.08 0.08
Douglas ' 0.58 0.56
Dunn -0.31 -0.31

Eau Claire 3.04 . 3.04
Florence -0.06 -0.06
Fond du Lac 1.22 1,22
Forest 0.29 0.29
Grant 0.34 0.34
Green- AR 011 B CA

Green Lake -0.10 -0.10
fowa -0.32 -0.32
Iron -0.22 _ -0.22
Jackson -0.39 -0.39
Jefferson 0.83 0.58
Juneau 0.24 0.24
Kenosha 3.83 3.83
Kewatinee -0.35 -0.35
La Crosse 2.37 2.17
Lafayette -0.30 -0.30
Langlade 0.46 0.46
Lincoln 0.61 0.61

Manitowoc 1.92 1.92
Marathon 2.68 2.88
Marinette 0.18 018

Marguette .19 0.19
Milwaukee -8.14 -8.14
Monroe 084 0.84

Oconto 0.22 022

Oneida 0.67 0.67

Page 4




July 19, 2000 VAWA Grant s.16.505 request

DA Office | FTE needed pre-: FTE needed post-
5.16.505 action 5.16.505 action
Outagamie 3.36 3.36
Ozaukee 0.99 0.8¢
Pepin -0.04 -0.04
Pierce -1.51 -1.51
Polk 0.51 0.51
Portage -0.13 -0.13
Price 0.08 0.08
Racine 1.83 1.63
Richland -0.58 -0.58
Rock 329 3.29
Rusk -0.22 -0.22
Saint Croix -2.23|. -2.23
Sauk ' 1.36 1.36
Sawver. 0.50 0.50
Shaw/Men 0.76 0.78
Sheboygan 2.84 2.84
Taylor 0.32 0.32
Trempealeau 012 .12
Vernon -1.23 -1.23
Vilas -0.64 -0.64
Waiworth 0.05 0.05
Washburn 0.19 0.19
Washington , 1.14 1.14
. |Waukesha, . | . 185 185
Waupaca = --0Z ' -0.12
Waushara 0.03 0.03
Winnebago 3.40] . 3.40
Wood 0.74 0.74
STATE © 3366 33.21

Page 5




STATE OF WISCONSIN
OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE

TOMMY G. THOMPSON, GOVERNOR
e JERRY BAUMBACH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 16, 2000

TO: Stu Morse
FROM: Linda Miller
RE: VAW Funded ADA Positions

Pursuant to your voice mail request of June 15, 2000, I have listed below the positions that have been
recommended for funding in SFY'01:

County ‘ FTE Position Number Approved Funding
Outagamie County 1.060 327451 565,002
LaCrosse County .50 327030

20 (increase effective 9/11/00) $39.756
...... Jefferson County 50 327032
25 (increase effective 9/11/00) 543,875
' Dane County 100 125636 3 2070%7 $89,120
1.00 . 327295 T 203 $61,058
Milwaukee County 1.00 325038 $73,057
Chippewa County 1.00 327031 $58,033
g
7 27,96

[ hope this information is responsive to your request. In reviewing Jefferson County's detailed budget page,
it appears the language about the .25 percent increase effective 9/11/00 was omitted. The salary that was
_provided is based on your chart assuming the .25 increase on 9/11/00. I am in the process of preparing a
revised Attachment C and will forward a copy to the District Attorney.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

131 W. WILSON STREET / SUITE 202 / MADISON, W 53702-0001 / (E08) 266-3323 / FAX (B08) 266-6676 / HTTP/OJA.STATEWLUS




STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 7864
Madison, W1 53707-7864
Voice (608) 266-1741
Fax (608) 267-3842
TTY (608) 267-9629

TOMMY G. THOMPSON
GOVERNOR

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN
SECRETARY

Date: July 24, 2000

To: George Lightbourn, Secretary
Department of Administration

From: Susan Jablonsky, Budget Analyst
Division of Executive Budget and Finance

Subjeéi: " Request Under s. 16.515 from the Office of the Commissioner of
Insurance for the Blue Cross Blue Shield Conversion

REQUEST:

The Office of the Commissioner of Insurance (OCI) requests an expenditure
authority increase of $1,008,400 in s. 20.145(1)(g), general program operations,
to continue to support the costs of evaluating the conversion of the Blue Cross
Blue Shield (BCBS) insurance company from a non-profit to a for-profit
corporation.

~REVENUE SOURCES FOR APPROPRIATION: -

Under current law, OCI is required to approve the conversion of a service
insurance company, which has non-profit status, to a stock-issuing for-profit
corporation. All costs asscciated with the examination process including the
cost of OCI staff and supplies and services as well as the costs of external
consultants must be paid by the company that is converting. As a result, OCI
has established a separate internal accounting code to which it will charge all
costs associated with the examination. Periodically, they will bill these costs to
BCBS.

BACKGROUND:

BCBS submitted a 1,000-page plan to OCI for approval in June, 1999 that
described the conversion to for-profit status. The plan could only have been
approved if the plan met certain statutory criteria and served the interests of
policyholders and the public. BCBS anticipates that it will realize
approximately $250 million from the sale of the stock, which will be used to
establish a trust fund to better the health of people in Wisconsin. This can be
considered a payback to the state for all of the years of tax-exempt status which
the company enjoyed. The funds will be administered by the Medical College of
Wisconsin and the University of Wisconsin Medical School.




Page 2

July 25, 2000

OCI established an appraisal committee which included the Deputy Insurance
Commissioner, the Director of the State Investment Board and an outside
certified public accountant. Their charge was to determine if the value of the
company was reasonable. They produced their final report in February, 2000
but did not make an estimate of the value of the company. Because market
conditions can change significantly between the time of their review and the
actual stock sale, they instead made many technical recommendations to
ensure that the full, fair value of the company would be realized when the stock
was actually sold. In addition to this internal review, OCI also hired an outside
investment banking firm, Deutsche Bank, which has assisted in the study of
the mechanics of the conversion and the assessment of value. Finally, in May,
2000 the Comarmissioner issued her findings on the conversion with
recommendations for changes in the conversion plan. Most notably, she
required the medical schools to establish public health advisory committees
and required that 35% of the foundation's funding be used for public health
purposes apart from the planned use of funds for medical research and
education.

All costs of OCI staff reviewing the conversion as well as the services of the
investment banking firm are being charged back to BCBS as allowed by
statutes. OCI requested $964,300 in expenditure authority to cover the costs of
this review in FY00, which was approved by the Joint Committee on Finance in
November, 1999. Due to uncertainties about future costs, OCI informed the
Committee that they would submit a request for FYO?Y expenditure authority at
a later date. This new request would increase expenditure authority by
$1,008,400 to cover OCI's internal costs as well as the costs of the investment
banker services in FYO1.

ANALYSIS:

In order to develop both requests for expenditure authority, OCI staff reviewed
the experiences of other states that have examined similar conversions (New
Jersey, New York, Ohio, Virginia, Connecticut and Californiaj. They looked at
the other states' requests for proposals to identify the various types of services
provided by the investment bank consultants and then they contacted these
states to determine what services were more or less useful. In general, they
found that the services are provided over a lengthy time period and they are
expensive. For example, a New York conversion examination took 18 months
and cost $4.5 million. They also found that some states had not included
certain safeguards in their proposals so that the consultants performed work
which, in hindsight, was probably not useful. Based on these discussions, staff
developed a very tightly constructed request for proposal which built in
safeguards against cost overruns which other states had experienced.



Page 3

July 25, 2000

OCI prepared cost estimates for both years based on the experiences of other
states and used a high and a low estimate. They determined that by deleting
some of the activities other states paid for the cost should be 60% of the
difference between the two extremes, resulting in a cost of $964,300 in FY0O.
Actual expenditures in FY0O0 were $617,300. The primary reason the estimate
was high compared to actual is that OCI devoted a portion of each monthly
payment to the financial consultant to legal fees. However, Deutsche Bank has
not had to prepare for any litigation associated with the merger. As a result,
the monthly fee has dropped from $75,000 to $50,000 each month. The
projected cost for FYO1 was $1,068,700.

OCI has updated its cost estimate to account for lower monthly consulting fees,
higher travel and fairness opinion costs, and added the costs of the electronic
financial data:

ITEM ' COST
Monthly Consultant Fees $300,000
Fairness Opinions £640,000
Travel $53,400
Electronic Financial Data $15.000
Total $1,008,400

““THe monthly consultant fees assiime a cost of $50,000 for the July through

December period. The fairness opinions, which will be done by Deutsche Bank,
cost $320,000 each and represent an opinion on the fairness of the estimated
value of the stock sale. Travel costs are included for two activities. First,
$14,400 is for standard travel for the financial consultant to travel to Wisconsin
to continue the analysis of the merger. An additional $39,000 is provided for
the consultants to travel around the United States to monitor BCBS's actions as
they visit investors in preparation for the initial public offering of the stock.
Finally, $15,000 covers the cost of document preparation and the purchase of
electronic financial data which are used in determining a reasonable cost of the
stock. These costs appear reasonable based on experience to date and are
conservative compared to other states.

In April, 2000 a consumer coalition representing the American Association of
Retired Persons, ABC for Health Incorporated and the Wisconsin Coalition for
Advocacy filed suit in circuit court alleging that the two medical schools were
inappropriate recipients of the proceeds of the stock sale. Since it was unclear

how this would effect the progress of the conversion, OCI placed the Deutsche

Bank contract on hiatus from June 15, 2000 to September 14, 2000. During
that period the company will not be paid. More recently OCI has learned that
the court hopes to rule on the issue by the end of August and that the



Page 4

July 25, 2000

designation of the recipient of the funds should not impact on the conversion
itself. As a result, staff expect that they will call back the consultant fairly soon
and are now projecting that a fairness opinion could be issued by mid-
September.

In addition, although OCI has given BCEBS until September 28, 2000 to
complete the conversion, they may extend that date until March 28, 2001. The
decision as to when to make the initial offering is also dependent on market
conditions which, at the current time, are not very favorable. Finally, a second
fairness opinion may or may not be necessary depending on the time between
the first opamon and the time when the stoczk is actuaﬂy sold.

Due to uncertamty about how Quackly this prccess w:dl proceed it would be
reasonable to place some of the funding in unallotted reserve. OCI could
request add;lnona} ‘expenditure authority if and when it was needed. Such a
request would require the approval of the Department of Administration to
release the funds from unallotted reserve. To enable OCI and the financial
consultant to focus, for the time being, on the development of the initial
fairness opinion, a total of $649,400 could be approved at this time to cover the
consultant monthly fees ($300,000), one fairness opinion ($320,000) standard
travel ($14,400) and electronic data ($15,000). The balance, $359,000, could
be placed in unallotted reserve. Funding should be approved-on a one-time
basis for FYO1. OCI believes that activity related to the conversion will continue

-in future years but they are unable to estimate the level of activity at thas ﬁme .
and will request expendzture authonty as: needcd in future years. - L

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the request for an increase in expenditure authority of $1,008,400 but
place $359,000 in unallotted reserve to be released if necessary.



State of Wisconsin / OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANGCE

Tommy G. Thompson 121 East Wilson Street « P.O. Box 7873
Governor Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7873

Phone: (B08) 266-3585 » Fax: (808} 266-8935
Connie L. O'Connell May 12, 2000 E-Mail: ocioci@ mall state wius
Commissioner ' hitpfbadger state. wius/agencles/ociioci_home.htm

Taos George Lightbourn, Secretary
Department of %dministration

From: éggaﬂémﬁébonn@ T CommisStoner

Subiject: 5. 16.515 Request from OCI

Regquest

The Office of the Commissiconer of Insurance (0OCI} under s. 16,515, Wis.
Stat., reguests an increase for FY 2001 of $1,008,400 in expenditure
authority in 5.20.145(1}{g). The purpose of the funding is to provide
additional budgetr authority due to the additiocnal expenses that will be
incurred in connection with the Rlue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin
(BCBSUW) conversion. This increase in expenditure authority will be used in
a single crganization code and will not impact OCI’'s regular budget structure
or appropriation levels.

Background

On June 14, 1899, Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin filed with the
Office of :the Commissioner of Insurance 'a proposed plan to convert from a
non-profit service insurance corporation to a for profit stock insurance .
corporation. Under Wis. Stat. sec. 613.75 and 611.76(10), there is statutory
language that governs the reimbursement of the costs of the O0ffice of the
Commissioner of Insurance in reviewing the conversion. The language states,
"All expenses of the conversion, including the expenses incurred by the
commissioner and the prorated salaries of any insurance office staff members
involved, shall he borne by the corporation being converted.®

In reviewing the application for conversion, the OCI utilized the services of
an independent Appraisal Committee, an investment banking firm (Deutsche Bank
Securities, Inc.), and the testimony it received from the citizens of
Wisconsin and other interested parties. In addition to the almost 200 people
who testified at public hearings in Milwautkee and Stevens Point, OCI received
more than 450 pleces of correspondence relating to this transaction.

BCBSUW may convert from a nonprofit service insurance corporation to a stock
insurance corporation, but only under the terms of the Commissioner's
decigion. If the company chooses not to proceed with the conversion, it will
remain a8 it is now. If the conversion proceeds, BCBSUW will become a wholly
owned subsidiary of a stock holding company to be known as United Heartland
Group, Inc. Initially, all of the isgsued and outstanding capital stock of
United Heartland Group, Inc. would be owned by & charitable public health
foundation.




On March 28, 2000, through a decision and order approving the proposed
conversion, I required Blue Crosgs & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin (BCRSUW)
to modify its plan to convert from a non-profit to a for-profit insurance
corporation. The modifications provide greater public input intc the use of
the fundg, establiszh independent foundation governance, ensure the foundation
receives full, fair and reasonable valus of Blue Cross and applies all of the
conversion proceeds to health care challenges and initiatives in Wisconsin.

The order approving the conversion does not place a definitive value on the
company at this time. A determination of the current value of the stock will
not be indicative of the doilar amount ultimately achieved. For that reason
the Appralisal Committee and my decision placed the focus on assuring the
definitive valuation event, when the first stock sale occurs, will produce a
fair and reasonable result. The actual conversion date will coincide with the
first sale of stock. At that time a dollar amount will be determined by
investor views of current operational results of BCBSUW, market conditions
and the health insurance market.

The conversion plan, once implemented, will fundamentally change the
corporate structure of the company. However, during the conversion review,
the company assured the OCI that fundamental operations, and commitments to
the State of Wisconsin and BCBSUW policyholiders will not change as a result
of the conversion. By being able to raize capital as a for-profit stock
ingurance company in the current competitive health insurance market, BCBSUW
will be better able to bring new products to its customers, expand its
operations and react to the ever-changing face of the health insurance
marketplace.

The March 28" decision establishes a process for ensuring the foundation’s
achievement of full, fair, and reasonable value. The services that this
reguest is seeking to fund are intended to ensure the implementation of this
process. :

On November 12, 1999, the Joint Committee on Finance approved a s.16.515
expenditure authority reguest related to the FY 2000 costs of the Rlue Cross
& Blue Shield conversion. Due to the inherent uncertainties in the evolution
of this type of regulatory review, OCI indicated that it would submit the FY
2001 request at a later date. 0TI is reguesting an increase of %1,008,400 in
expenditure authority in FY 2001 for the ongoing review of this conversion.
OCI has taken many steps to constrain costs in the process. Thus, the
requested amount is somewhat less than the experience of other states might
predict.

Expenditure Tracking

In order to more effectively track the expenditures associated with this
conversion, OCI has established a gseparate organization code in the WISMART
system. This organization code is 0140 "Blue Cross & Blue Shield
Conversion". AlL costs associated with the conversion are charged to this
organizaticn code. The reporting and accounting framework has been reviewed
and approved by the State Contreoller's Office.

The agency sends invoices to Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin on
a periodic basis. Costs incurred will be obtainable at any time from regular
Wismart reports.



Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have further
questions with regard to this reguest please contact Clare Stapleton Concord

[266-56732].
Attachments

co Sue Jablonsky, DOA
Randy Blumer
Guenther Ruch
Clare Stapleton Concord
Steve Junior
Tim Mero




Estimation of Costs

Consultation Fees

Monthly consultation fees are fixed by contract at $50,000 per month. This
estimate is predicated on the following assumptions:

e OCI will promptly exercise its contractual option to suspend services if
activity is anticipated to become relatively dormant.

* The decision is not challenged in court eonr a basis that engages the
investment bankers. Special, higher compensation is triggered under
conditions of litigation and preparation for litigation.

» There 1s not a sudden postponement of the conversion due to adverse stock
market conditions.

Fairnegs Opinions

The estimate of $600,000 assumes that two opinions will be needed. The first -
would be an opinion as to the fairness of the share exchange ratio in the
merger between United Heartland Group, Inc. and United Wisconsin Services,
Inc. from the point of view of the public health foundation. The gsecond
would be an opinion as to whether the follow-on offering, including the
company'’'s process of underwriting the first public coffering, was conducted in
a normal, customary and diligent manner, again, from the point of view of the
public health foundation.

Bring Down Lettexr

Through contractual negotiations, the cost of any bring down letter, if such
is'needeé{ is 1nclud@d in the. cost of the fairness’ oplnlon. '

Investment Banker Legal Services

Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. may retain the services of external legal
counsel te assist them with the form and content of fairness opinions and
bring down letters. Reimbursement is capped at $20,000 per Ffairness opinion
and related bring down letters. Under an assumption that O will need two
fairness opinions, the projected cost is $40,000 for the two fairness
opinicons.

Travel Expenges

This is the most difficult category of expense to predict. It is difficult
to predict how much face-to-face ilnteraction will be necessary in Deutsche
Banc’'s evaluation of the share exchange ratio in the merger between United
Heartland Group, Inc. and United Wisconsin Services, Inc. There will
certainly be some amount that will be essential. Preparing an opinion on the
follow-on offering and the company’s process of underwriting the first public
cffering iIs very travel intensive, as Wisconsin’'s investment bankers would be
shadowing the company’s investment bankers. The process of underwriting the
first follow-en public cffering will include presentations at cities
throughout the United States.



For the evaluation of the share exchange ratioc, it is assumed that all four
leading members of the Deutsche Banc team make two round trips by air, that
all four stay in Wisconsin for ten days, and stay eight nights at a hotel.
OCI has assumed maximum contractual rates for hotel ($150/night} and meals
($80/day). For airfare, the estimate is $800 per round-trip. From
experience on the project to date, the Deutsche Banc team has often needed to
travel with very little notice to meet project requirements. If one couples
short notice with higher fuel costs, then $B00 does not appear to be an
excessive number for estimation purposes. In total, the estimated travel-
related costs for evaluation of the share exchange ratio may amount to
$14,400.

For the evaluation of the process of underwriting the first follow-on public
offering, OCI has assumed ten round-trips by air for three of the four
leading members cof the Deutsche Banc team at $800 per round-trip. The
assumption is that each of the three investment bankers will spend 25 days on
travel assignments and stay 20 nights in a hotel, seeking reimbursement at
maximum contractual rates. The process of underwriting the first follow-on
public offering might be conducted in up to ten cities throughout the United
States. In total, it is egtimated that travel-related costs for evaluation
of the process of underwriting the first follow-on public offering may amcunt
to 539, 000.

OCI estimates a probable maximum travel expense of $53,400.
Document Preparation

One area of expense that was not anticipated in the budget was the expense of
document preparation. On several occasions, constraints on time, or more
importantly, facilities, made it necessary for Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc.
to seek external services to prepare supperting materials for presentation.

. The: several vezsmoms of ‘the Conversmon.ﬁescurce ‘Book: are examples of this
situation. It is very posslble that ‘presentation books that set ‘forth in
some detail the work procedures, facts, and figures that were used to develop
the conclusion of the fairness opiniong will accompany the fairness opinions.
This expense should be acknowledged in the budget, and 0OCI suggests an
estimate of $5,000 for this category of expense.

Electronic and Pinancial Data

OCI is obligated to reimburse Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. for electronic
and financial data purchased from third parties that is used solely for work
related to their Wisconsin contract. An estimate of $10,000 is added for
this category of expense.



Recap of Estimates

Consultation Fees:

July 2000 $50,000
August 2000 50,000
September 20060 ‘ 50,000
October 2000 _ 50,000
November 2000 50,000
December 2000 50,000
Subtotal : 300,000

Fairness Opinions:
2 fairness opinions € $300,000 600,000
Bring down:Letters:
Included in the cost of fairnesse opinions
Investment banker legal services:
$20,000 cap for each fairness opinion 40,000
Travel Expenses:
Evaluation of UHG/UWS merger
Airfare for 2 round-trips for 4 people at 5800 each 56,400
8 overnight hotel stays for 4 people at $150/night 4,800
. A0 travel ‘days’ .meal reimbgrsementsgfqr 4 pggpleiat-$80fday' 3,200 )
.Suﬁiotai. - | | i4,400

Evaluation of the process of underwriting the first follow-cn public offering

Airfare for 10 round-trips for 3 people at $800 each’ $24,000
20 overnight hotel stavs for 3 people at $150/night 9,000
25 travel days’ meal reimbursements for 3 people at $80/day 6,000
Subtotal 35,000
Document preparation - 5,000
Electronic and financial data 10,0060

Total $1.008,400




S
2




STATE OF WISCONSIN

SENATE CHAIR ASSEMBLY CHAIR
BRIAN BURKE JOHN GARD
316 South, State Capitol 315 North, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882 ) P.O. Box 8952
Madison, WI 53707-7882 ' Madison, WI 53708-8952
Phone: 266-8515 : Phone: 266-2343

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

August 14, 2000

Mr Rlcha;rd Chancﬁcr State Budget Dlmcior
- Department of Administration

- 101 East Wilson, 10th Floor

Madison, W1 53707

Dear Director Chandler:

The Joint Committee on Finance has reviewed the proposed Round 3 pay plan supplements
for length of service payments - for various.state agencies as contained in your July 24, 2000, -
' *;memarandam to the Committee.  This memorandum also’ contained certain proposed changes or
‘additions to supplement amounts for certain agencies that were included in previous Round 1 and 2
supplementation requests. Pursuant to s. 20.928(2m) of the statutes, the Committee is responsible
for approving any such pay plan supplements or amendments under a 14-day passive review

process.

Based on your July 24, 2000, submittal to the Committee, the Committee approves the
additional or modified agency supplements in the amounts indicated in that submittal.

Sincerely,

N Quly
BRIAN BURKE 1 GARD
Senate Chair ssembly Chair
BB:JG:js

cc: Members, Joint Committee on Finance




THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

SENATE CHAIR ASSEMBLY CHAIR
-BRIAN BURKE JOHN GARD
316-S Capitol 315-N Capitol
P.O. Box 7882 P.O. Box 8952

Madison, WI 53707-7882
Phone: (608) 266-8535

Madison, WI 53708-8952
Phone: (608) 266-2343

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

MEMORANDUM

To: Members - -
g Joint Committee on Finance

From: Senator Brian Burke
Representative John Gard

Date: July 26, 2000
Re: 14—Dcﬁ:y Passive Review Approval

i Aﬁcched is o meme from ?h@ Depeﬁmem of Admanls?rcz‘ﬂon I'EBC@EV@C{ Juiy 25,
2000, which notifies the Committee of the recommended fiscal year 2000 Round )
3 Length of Service Payments (LOSP) supplement amounts. The
recommendations require a 14-day pc:sszve review and approval by the Joint
Commiftee on Finance.

The memo also contains amendments to the Round 2 Salary, Fringe Benefits,
and LOSP Supplements Report submitted to the Commitiee on July 14, 2000.

Please review the material and notify Senator Burke or Representative Gard no
later than Thursday, August 10, 2000, if you have any concerns about the
request or if you would like the Committee to meet formatly to discuss it

Also, please contact us if vou need further information.

Attachment

BB:JG:dh




STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
101 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

TOMMY G. THOMP"?O\I

Division of Executive Budget and Finance
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, W1 33707-7864

Voice (608) 266-1736

GOVERNOR

Fax (608) 267-0372
GEORGE LIGHTBOURN TTY (608) 267-9629
SECRETARY

Date: July 24, 2000

RECEE @ s

To: Senator Brian Burke, Senate Co-Chair J . E
Representative John Gard, Assembly Co-Chair UL 25 206 :

The Joint Committee on Finance 5y §

s
From: Ri_c:hard _G. Chandler /ﬁﬁu

State Budget Director
. ‘Subject: subzrﬁss'idn of FY00 Round 3 Length of Service Payments (LOSP) Supplements

A summary of the ﬁscal year 2000 Round 3 LOSP suppiement amounts approved by the
Department of Administration is attached. The worksheet indicates total amounts by
appropriation and funding source. The costs reflected here include all agency requests for
LOSP supplements that were not included in Round 2.

In addition, we request that the following amendments be made to the Round 2 Salary,
Fringe Benefits, and LOSP Suppiemems Report submitted to the Committee on July 14,
2000.

Due to staff oversight, the Department of Health and Family Service’s: (DHFS) fringe.
' _-beneﬁts suppiement request was 1inaccurately posted to the report. According to the -
~ report, it appears the department requested salary supplements totaling $600 PR for
appropriation 320 and $2,600 PR for appropriation 426. In actuality, the department’s
request for these same amounts and appropriations was for fringe benefits
supplementation. The revised request is detailed below:

Salary Fringe Fund
Agency Appr. Request Request Source
435 ~ DHFS 320 $0 $600 PR
435 - DHFS 426 $0 $2,600 PR

Two agencies have submitted technical adjustments to their previously submitted
supplement amounts. These agencies are the Department of Revenue (DOR) and the
Legislative Technology Services Bureau (LTSB). Their amended requests are detailed
below.



July 24, 2000

Page 2

Salary Fringe Fund
Agency Appr. Request Request Source
566 - DOR 123 * $800 PR
566 - DOR 130 h $7,300 PR
566 — DOR 135 e $100 PR
566 ~ DOR 164 o $200 SEG

** Denotes that the original pay plan supplement request remains unchanged.

In Round 2, DOR requested a fringe benefits supplement totaling $2,400 PR for
appropriation 123, $1,100 SEG for appropriation 164, and no fringe benefits supplement
for appropriations 130 and 135. Due to higher than anticipated fringe benefits costs in
FY0O, the department has asked for certain adjustments to its original submission. It now
seeks an additional $800 PR for appropriation 123 and $200 SEG for appropriation 164.

If these two adjustment are approved, supplement amounts will now total $3,200 for
appropriation 123 and $1,300 for appropriation 164. DOR also requests a first-time fringe
benefits supplement of $7,300 PR for appropriation 130 and $100 PR for appropriation
135.

Salary Fringe Fund
Agency Appr. Request Request Source
765 ~ LTSB 311 i $14,000 GPR

** Denotes that the original pay plan supplement request remains unchanged.

The LTSB requested a fringe benefits supplement for its 311 appropriation totaling
$12,600 in Round 2. The agency later discovered that it had not factored in all of its FY0OQ
retirement and income continuation insurance premium costs when projecting its need for
supplement, resulting in a projected deficit totaling $14,000 GPR. If its technical request
is approved, the agency’s total fringe benefits supplement for this appropriation will equal
$26,600 GPR.

We ask that the Committee give the Round 3 Report and Round 2 Addendum its timely
review.

Should you have questions regarding these numbers, please address them to Dawn
Currier, 266-8777.

cc: Bob Lang



FY00 Pay Plan Summary;
Length of Service Paymaents (LOSP)
(Al figures rounded to nearest $100)

115|DATCP 20% 4500 0
1151DATCP 701 1,800 0
115 DATGP Totat GPR 6,200 ¢
143 Commerse 321 19,30G &
143 {Commerce |Total PR 18,300 ]
144|DFI 131 17,8060 0
144{DF} Total PR 17,800 [
145 Hnsurance 1389 3,100 1,000
145|insurance 131 4,100 0
145{ingurance  iTotat PR : 7,200 1,000
45 nsurance - 481 80G 200
t48Hnsurance Total SEG 800 200]
185|PSC 135 100 0
1851PSC Total PR 100 ]
215 | Arts Bd 101 400 0
215|Arts Bd Total GPR 400 [
255:DP| : 101 33,400 o
2551DPI Total GPR 33,400 [}
262]VTAE 101 4,700
2oITAE s 174 700 e
U lVIAE U CTemrGRR]T 0 e TR g gl S ol
292 |VTAE 124 400 0
292{VTAE 136 200
282 IVTAE Total PR 600 o
37C{DNR 201 1,400 300
370|DNR 401 80,200 o
370{DNR Total GPR 81,800 300
370|DNR 161 109,000 24,900
370IDNR 275 73,800 5400
STDIDNR 361 40,200 9,206
37RIDNR 861 38,800 8,800
370IDNR 951 29,800 6,800
370|DNR Total SEG 241,400 55,100
380|Toutism 161 300 0
A0 Tourism Total BEG : 350 1
395{DOT 461 61,700 o
3951D0T 553 131,700 30,000
395{DOT 564 63,600 0
3851D0OT 961 83,000 a
385:DOT Total SEG 340,000 30,000

Last Update: 07/24/2000 1 GiOps\DawnmPay PlanFYO0Round3LOSP s




FYO0D Pay Plan Summary:
Length of Service Payments (LLOSP}
{All figures rounded to nearest $100)
EYOD ?ay;Plahif;OSP;S_ﬁmmaryi- R i .':::_g... B
CCRppr i) Approved:Approved| Approved | Approved roved: | Approved | Appre
395{DOT 981 101,500 o
395|DOT Total FED 101,500 0
AZBIWERG 101 3,700 a
A25IWERC Total GPR 3,700 o
4451DWD 101 15,200 0
245lDwp 201 100 o
445|DWD 301 4,500 0
445 DWD 502 8,500 ¢
445(DWD 701 700 9
445 DWD Total GPR 29,400 o
4451DWD 120 1,700 0
4451DWD 127 13,100 0
44510WD 129 14,500 0
4451DWD 130 300 i
445[DWD 131 200 ¢
445\ WD 133 1,500 9
4451 DWD 150 300 9
445|DWD 155 200 0
445|DWD 185 43,100 0
4451DWD 220 700 0
4451DWD 234 400 0
4451 DWD 338 500 i
445IDWD 539 100 o
- #AS|DWD. - 587 100/ - ol -
4451000 ST ol 200 )
445 |DWD Total PR 78,000 0
445! DWD 563 400 0
445 DWD Totat SEG 400 o
445|DWD 141 1,900 0
445 DWD 145 2,500 G
445|DWD 151 113,990 ¢
445|DWD 241 300 0
445 5WD 261 2,100 0
44510WD 344 3,200 0
445{DWD 345 1,500 0
445|DWD 348 1,300 ¢
445|DWD 357 5,200 o
448 |DWD 258 500 0
445|DWD 390G 9,300 0
4451000 540 200 o
AABDWD 541 31,800 2
445{pwp Total FED 174,100 (]
455{D0J 101 15,800 0
4551004 20 17,400
455100 206 100 0

Last Update: 07/24/2000 2 G:AOpsiDawn\Pay PlanFYGORound3LOSP xis



FYD0 Pay Plan Summary:
- Length of Service Payments (LOSP}
{Adl figures rounded to nearest $100)

455|004 300 [

455|004 4,900 ]

455|100 2,100 0

455|D0J Total GPR 40,600 0

455100 221 600 0

4551004 227 100 o

455100 223 100 o

4551D0J 228 1,100 8

4551D0 239 2,000 9

455[00J 232 2,500 0

455|020 234 400 ]

455|004 235 900 0

455004 236 2,600 0

4551004 238 100 0

455|D0J 533 100 oi

4551004 : 537 300 ]

4551004 Total PR ) 10,800 g

485{DVA 120 62,100 0

485|DVA Total PR . 62,100 0

485|DVA 450 200 0

485|DVA Total SEG 200 o
4853]DVA 540 400 o

4851DVA Total FED 440 o
e i D T i
512{DER ' 02| 2,600 0

512|DER 103 - 1,000 a

512|DER 104 300 0

B12|DER Total GPR 6,400 ]

515IETF 176 22,700 g

S15{ETF ‘Total SEG 22,700 (]

547 |Pers Comm 104} 900 4

547 {Fers Comm :Total GPR a0 G

566|DOR 101 55,500 12,700

5661DOR Total GPR 55,500 2,700

566{DOR 123 300 200

566|DOR 126 300 160}

566|00R 130 4,400 1,000

566|DOR 131 200 100

566 |DOR 135 100 9

5661D0R 233 100 0

566 |DOR Total PR 5,900 1,400

Subtotals Non-LSAMNon-UW:System 4 1,347,200|  100,700{ 263500, ~ 13,000{ 201,800|  2,400] 605,900| 85300 276000] . 0

Last Update: 07/24/2000 3 GAGps\DawnPay Plan\FYOORound3LOSP xis




FYQ0 Pay Plan Summary:
Length of Service Payments (LOSP)
{All figures rounded fo nearest $100}

Css |
- Fringe TF

2d | Approved |- Appro

_. e
| Approved

.} Agency: | :Appr | Approved | Approved |
765} Senate Siaff 103 11,900 o]
765{Senate Totai GPR 11,900 0

biotals Legislative Service Agencib: 11,900 ol 11800 o 0

Grand Totals | 275,400 13,000 '201.800] _ 2,400]  605,900] . 85,300 iaye000] g

Totals by Fund Source T W - T B

288,400 204,200 691,20 276,000

4 GAQpsiDawn\Fay PlantFYOORound3LOSR xis

Last Update: 07/24/2000




FY00 Round 2 Pay Plan Summary;

Salary and Fringe, Performance Recognition Payments (PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LLOSP)
(All figures rounded to nearest $160)

4351HFS 121 1,100 ¢ 0 0 0
435[HFS 124 22,000 0 0 0 0
435|HFS 132 600 0 0 0 0
435|HFS 137 10,000} 0 ] 0 0
435|HFS 138 1,400 0 0 o 0
435|HFS 143 100} 0 0 0 0
435[HFS 167 4,300 0 0 0 0
435[HFS 184 2,400] 0 0 0 0
435|HFS . 228] " 2:113:100) 436,800 0 0 0
435|HFS 229] 5385000 252.900| 0 0 0
435|HFS 237 14,300 246,100 20,700] 0 0
435|HFS 238 26500} 49,000 0 0 0
435|HFS 267 137,000 0 0 0 0
“4351HFS Coihgoel el e geal e el o
300 400 500 0 0
8,900} 27,000 13,700 0 0
37,800 a 0 6 0
1,300} 1,400 1,800 0 0
3,100 0 0 0 0
i 2,600 0
sgof- o 0 0
600 9 0 0
5,000 0 0 0
900} 0 0 0
8,100 0} 0 0
0 o) 0 0
1,900} 0 0 0 0
300 0 0 0 0
1,100 1,600 13,200 0 0
1,060 0 0 ) )
100] ¢ 0 ) 0
7,100 0 B 0 0
5,500 0 0 0 )
1,100§ 6 0 0 0
6,400 0 0 0 0
8,400 o o 0 0
100 a 0 0 0
2600 0 0 0 0
14,800 0 0 0 0

l.ast Update: 07/24/2000 11 GAOps\DawniPay Plan\FYOORCUND2FINAL - Control.xis




FY00 Round 2 Pay Plan Summary:

Salary and Fringe, Performance Recognition Payments (PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP)
{All figures rounded to nearest $100)

435HFS 822 9,700 0 0 0 0
435|HFS 823 700 0 0 0 0
435{HFS 825 500 0 0 0 0
435|HFS 827 300] 0 0 0 0
435IHFS 832 38,000 0 0 0 0
435|HFS 867 10,700 0 0 o 0
435|HFS Total PR 3,052,100 1,015,200 57,000 0 0

Last Update: 07/24/2000 12 GNOps\Dawn\Pay Plan\FYCORCUNDZFINAL - Controlxis




FY00 Round 2 Pay Plan Summary:

Salary and Fringe, Performance Recognition Payments (PRP), and Length of Service Payments {(LOSP)
(Al figures rounded to nearest $100}

I;

_ g \ppr :

566[DOR 101 1,377,100 1,052,000 0 0 0
566|DOR 201 108,000 68,100 0 0 0
566|DOR 301 136,400} 20,300 0 0 0
566/DOR 801 7,600 0 0 0 0
566{DOR Total GPR 1,629,100 1,140,400 0 0 0
0 0

:1% ; : 0 :
0 o
o} 0
0 0
0 )
0 0
0 )

0l ST
ol 0
566/DOR : 325(" 2300} 0 0 0 0
586|DOR Total PR 85,700] 49,700 11,200 0 0
UsBBIDOR . ol e sooo0] . ol i o 0
566]DOR 162 200} 0 0 0 0

400
40 9* - : . : gl o

566|DOR 100} 0 0 of 0
566|DOR 261 8,700} o 0 0 )
566{DOR 262 600 0 0 0 o
566|DOR 860 35,700 0 0 0 0
566|DOR Total SEG 106,100] 100 1,300 0 0

Last Update: 07/24/2000 18 G:\Ops\Dawn\Pay Plan\FYOOROUNDZFINAL - Control.xls




FY00 Round 2 Pay Plan Summary:

Salary and Fringe, Performance Recognition Payments (PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP)
_ (All figures rounded to nearest $100)

765!Leg Tech

Total GPR

Last Update: 07/24/2000 22 G\Ops\DawniPay Plan\FYOOROUNDZFINAL - Control xis




END




STATE OF WISCONSIN

ASSEMBLY CHAIR

SENATE CHAIR

BRIAN BURKE JOHN GARD
316 South, State Capitol 315 North, State Capitol
P.O. Box 7882 P.0. Box 8952
Madison, W1 53707-7882 NI Madison, W1 53708-8952
Phone: 266-8535 SRR Phone: 266-2343

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

August 2, 2000

Mr. Richard Chandler, State Budget Director
Department of Administration

101 East Wilson, 10th Floor

Madison, W1 53707

Dear Director Chandler:

.. The Joint Committee on Finance has reviewed the proposed Round 1 pay plan suppiements_ ST
for fnnge benefit costs as contained i in your June 13, 2000, memorandum to the Committee and =
proposed Round 2 pay plan supplements for salary and fringe benefit costs and length of service
payments for various state agencies as contained in your July 14, 2000, memorandum to the
Commmittee. Pursuant to s. 20.928(2m) of the statutes, the Committee is responsible for approving
any such pay gian suppiements under al4- day passive review process.

Based on your June 13, 2000, and July 14, 2000, sabmittals to the Committee, the Committee
approves the proposed agency supplements in the amounts indicated in those submittals.

Sincerely,

L ]
BRIAN BURKE HN GARD
Senate Chair Assembly Chair
BB:1G:js

cc: Members, Joint Committee on Finance




THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

ASSEMBLY CHAIR
JOHN GARD

SENATE CHAIR
BRIAN BURKE

315-N Capitol

P.0. Box 8952

Madison, W1 53708-8952
Phone: (608) 266-2343

316-5 Capitel

P.O. Box 7882

Madison, W1 83707-7882
Phone: (608) 266-8535

JOINT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

MEMORANDUM

To: Members
Joint Commitftee on Finance

From: Senator Brian Burke
Representative John Gard
Co-Chdirs, Joint Committee on Finance

Date: July 17, 2000
Re: 14-Day Passive Review Approval

Attached is a memo from the Department of Administration, received July
14, 2000, which notifies the Committee of the recommended fiscal year 2000
Round 2 Saiary, Fringe Benefit and LOSP supplement amounts approved by the
Department of Administration. The recommendations require a 14-day passive
review and approval by the Joint Committee on Finance.

Please review the aftached material and noftify Senator Burke or
Representative Gard no later than Tuesday, August 1, 2000, if you have any
concerns about the request or if you would like the Committee to meet formally
to discuss it

Also, please contact us if you need further information.
Aftachment

BB/JG/js




.. GOVERNOR

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
161 East Wilson Street, Madison, Wisconsin

TOMMY G. THOMPSON

Division of Executive Budget and Finance
Post Office Box 7864

Madison, W1 33707-7864

Voice {608) 266-1736

Fax (608) 267-0372

GEORGE LIGHTBOURN TTY (608) 267-9629
SECRETARY

Date: July 14, 2000 | RECEIVED

To: Senator Brian Burke, Senate Co-Chair JUL 14 7800
Representative John Gard, Assembly Co-Chair _
The Joint Committee on Finance BY._

From: Richard G. Chandler 26
State Budget Director

Subject: Submission of FY00 Round 2 Salary, Fringe Benefit and Length of Service
Payments (LOSP) Supplements

A summary of the fiscal year 2000 Round 2 Salary, Fringe Benefit and LOSP supplement
amounts approved by the Department of Administration is attached. The worksheet
indicates total amounts by appropriation and funding source. The costs reflected here
include all agency requests for salary and fringe benefit supplements and some agency
requests for LOSP supplements. An addendum will be submitted that captures any
outstanding requests for LOSP supplements.

~In addition, :.ﬂic"b'épartiﬁént of 'Just'icc_ has asked that its Round 1 F_rihge Benefit .
supplement request be modified. The revised request 1s detailed below:

Fringe Fund
Agency Appr. Request Source
455 - Department of Justice 235 $0 PR

The request for fringe benefit was the result of an agency reestimate that was approved by
DOA. The agency’s original fringe request totaled $1,900 PR. The reestimate eliminates
the agency’s fringe request for appropriation 235,

We ask that the Committee give the Round 2 Report and Round 1 Addendum its timely
review,

Should you have questions regarding these numbers, please address them to Dawn
Currier, 266-8777.

cc: Bob Lang



FY00 Pay Plan Summary:
Fringe Benefits, First Round
(All figures rounded to nearest $100)

Fringe | GPRFringe | PR Fringe | SEG Fringe | FED Fringe
Agency Appr Approved Approved Approved | Approved Approved
455|DOJ 201 323,800
455{DOJ 206 8,600
455/D0J 210 5,900
455/D0J 301 4,100
455/D0J Total GPR 340,400
© 455|DOJ 223 2,200
. 455/DOJ 228 9,200
4 4s5ipOY 229 33,000
| 455/p0J 236] . 23,900
| 4sslpog - | 238 4,300
| 455|D0J 533 3,800
455/D0OJ 537 1,500}
455/D0J Total PR 77,900
Last Update: 07/11/2000 G\Ops\Dawn\Pay Plan\

4 FYG0 FRINGE ROUND1 FINAL-Trunc.xls




. FY00 Pay Plan Summary:
: ' Balary and Fringe, Perf R ithon P {PRFY}, and Langth of Service Fayments (LDSP}
{AE figures sounded w pedcest $1001

[FYU0 Pay Fian Summary . | ’ ) B ] B
L Fay Plan Approved by Appropriation W . GFR Pay Plan Approved .. anwfahmmmw.mmn . $EG Py Flan Appruved FED Pay Pign Approved
Agency.Pay | Salary . RO I R -
Fian: | Réquoatsdk |  Fringe | - PARs ' | LOSP. | GFR Satary.| GPR Fringe | GPRFRP | GPRLOSR R Satary | PR Fringe | PR PRPs | PRLDSP [SEG Safary| $EG Fringe | SEG PRPs [S20 L.05P FED Swlary | FED Frings | #0 Paps | Fzo LoSP
Ageney _Appr Vadmunt | Approved | App App Appraved |- Approved | Appraved | A d | Ap ik pproved | Appraved | Agpraved | Appreved | Approved ; Agproved I Approved | Approved | Approved
11sloaTee 400 o} o I I : ; o .
11sloarce ?.&. - 3 ¢ 0
HIBATER 00| _of g 9
18,500 af 4 ol
15,300 9 g of
1sipaTce 2,90 8 u g
:mic\:ﬁm 8300 o I3 o
ssioaTee 3800 9 0 o
T risipatce 14, 304 o] 5]
115tpATCE 37,500 o 9| m
158IDATLR 5,100 of 9 o
1esloaTor 14,300 P o o .
VS{DATER L Es7am 3 a8 I
. ki L o m
88,300 10,400, &
) 2 : m
o o o]
o of ol of
g o 4 9 -
[ o g of
o o ) o
y15[pATCE a [ 5 9
LATCR o0 of 9 9
IBATER l_ Y o o o o
115 DATCR at 100 o gl 0 mm
| nslnares B 9 ol - of m_.
1150ATER m P o 2 0 o
11aipaTee ulu.uM 1,300, o) o g of
_utsioarce i 200 200} saal I o
stsipatoe sl 2 9 g q 9
$IEDATER ] 001 Bl & & R
NEInATEE 0] me.m o ) 9 g
nsiparce Ee momm o 0 4 mm
ssibatTce 4 0 8 3 3 N
s1sloaTee o7 mSloM ) 0 [ af
sssnarep 34, o 9, o S
TESDATCR muh_ [ o o - D
1 r) o o ) o
| nsioaree il 21309 o 2 g
115{DATER Towt P8 1,600 19,58 [ g
§ 15| DATCR 182 204) 2 o I o
118[patce 183 2590 20:900) 2 o J
1ISIDATCR L] 204 4 2| i af -
135lpaTen 760 u,mﬂ 4 o o o
135lparce 751 . u,Wcm_ 11300 ) o o .
115[DATOR ] 7300 g g 2] 9
i . _uwuh-m_ 9 > it o -
785 500 9 o o o
%7 i _N‘mm* o o 4 o
271 e g o 9 9
2 avaf 4 I3 9 ol

] g&..ﬁ_. . 1 . GpsDakniPay ns:‘c%%_z? s




. i Fron Pay Pian Summary:
- Satary and Fringe, Performance Recoguition Payments (PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP)
A Bgures roundsd 19 Asarest $504)

FY0G Pay Plans Summary | T - b
. e Pay Plan 4 Appro " e PR Pay Plan Approved PR £y Plan Approvéd - SEG Pay Plan Approved FER Pay Plan Approved
Agency Pay | Batary . K ;
Pin | Requested %] Fringe PRPs LOSP | GPR Salary | GPR Fringe | GPR PRPs |GPR LOSF] PR Salary | PR Fringe | PRPHPa | PRIOSP [SEG Salary| SEG Frings | 986 PRPY | SEQ LOSP] FED Satary | FED Fringe | 70 pres | FED Losp
Appt Maximum Appraved Approved | Appteved | Approves | Approved | Approved | Approvad | Approved | Approved | Approved i Approved | Approved | Approvas Approved  Approvied | Appriviet] A App A Approves
Toml SEG 47,300 ) v s2.800 P) ) ) -
24.4%0] o 4 af o
2,900 ol a o 4
m_ﬁ .80 g 9| o
15,2000 of o o 9
Toul GPR wmwmm 23000 2 2 3
T 404 o a ) 9
121 4 300} & & 1] 4
125 ) [} o, ) 9
132 o o o] mm
yast 300 ol v o m.m
:rmm g o o P
sy . 15330 115,900 amm 5 of
ﬁ ..‘mm* 5,300 o o m_
Y i g 9| 9
28] 2,@.— ) of o m_
| us[commerce  [Towpr :ﬁoou _ 128,000 P 0 9
T43[Commercs 161 .,ﬂ F g B, g
T — 166} 1,100 o 5| o o
L. 43 Commaros st 32,400, ] 4 9 o
|_t43itommerce 3 ;..N...m_ 9 9 g o
14s[Commane _{Yotal 5EG 51,080 s 9 8 ¢l
13 35700 94,400 g L3800 @
11 8,760 ) o] o o
Yoml ¥R t.ﬁlcm 4,400/ a 1000 o
saat 11,5000 8350 4 g o
e ss.encf a0t
1 48,500 2 I g o . .
Totat PR 78,049 36,400 0 - & @
81 2500] 3 G o
201 640) 1100 5 i
341 e g 2 o
:L_nucﬂ_ﬂ i 461 n,m&” 1.800] 300] of :
148lnsurance  Toust SEG 5,000 i 2900 159 ) 4
dinstrance Tots i ]
[ ssiesc : i3 _8,_8— B ] 4 3
LIPSG : 132 100 5,100} 408 200 2
IBEOBC : 133 200 [ .Imw |m_ G
155{psC 135] 00| 041 2020 100 0
salpse 23] 5 100 g P ) o .
S55IPEC totst PR 145,360 5,900 00 8 o
185 AL 1 130,200 9 o 4 6
émme, Lz 390 @700 4900} [} 0
“.aMz._r Totar PR Fuvuw.ww _a.zasm p.«mm— o I’
190151 Fair D% 157 11.500] 9] 3 g o] i 1 M

L2141 Update 2. . z : .

SOy uﬁ‘czam:zk..&




. FY00 Pay Plan Susuvary:
. ) Safary and Fringe, Porformance Retognition Payments (PRP}, and Length of Service Payments {LO%P)
1Al figures reunided 1o aearesl $100)

[FY00 Pay Fian Sumevary | i i "
SRR m Plan Approvad PR Vmﬂil!ku:h% EEG Pay Pian Aporoved FED Pay Plga Apnitaved
Agercy Pay Salary : ’ it
Plan | Requested & |  Frings PRPs LOSP | GPR Salary | QPR Fringe | GFR PRPs ISPRLOSP| PR Sulary .| PH Fringe | PRPRPY | PRLOSP |SEG Salary] SE6 Fringe | SEG PRAs |SEG OS] FED Saary | FEn Fringe | FED piPs | FED LOSP
Agency Appr p AP 4 | App A o1 App P Approved | Approved | Approved | Ap A g | App Appravad | Appl Approven | Approvad | Approved | Approved | Appraved | Approved
1S Fair Py Vowm PR :ulom* . q af 4 o ;
215{Asts Ba 16T u‘mmm” 3 1004 ) a 9
258]Arm 39 Tow! GPR 11960 300} 8 9 [}
281A Bt 130 300 8 L] 5 # | ;
215|Aetm Ba Tt £R aha.a [ 3 ] of
225lEcH 101 31 800} o g o o
welEce | 108] 3,100, P 200] [} g
225(ECH Towt GPR 49,500 o 700 [ a
a2s|Eca 131 15,9001 o] 9 g o
rid (5] Totsi PR 18,5001 F & 9] [
AW [HEAR m P o o 0| o :
2ASIHEAR Yostat GPR ,109] f) a a of
Z3sihgag 131 0 8 ) 2 P
235{HEAR Youl PR %40, [ 0 n )
29| HEAR 2] %00 0 2,000 I3 g
235|HEAR Yot SES saa} a 2,000 " b
101 25,200 ) [ g 4
) 16600 ) I g 9
01 33001 a g 2 o
i 203 n.mm“ I 9l it 0
| 243]eusi Sop 204 2200 o i 2 9
206tk Son 208 24001 o g 9 i
248 pist Soc 208 24001 o 9 A P
Tusthim Sot 08, 6.0} q ) 9 I
285 rin Soc 21 800 n o 1 i
245hist Soc 321 12300] ) 3 - g g
2a5]mist Sog 1 17,500} g g 9 0
23t Soc sot 8.300) o 9 9 E:
245 +imt Sor Total G mnnkgw a2 - i a nl_
245 His: Sox: 1 40a] o o o o
245tHist S00 sz 1t o] 5 g ol
285l Soe 2z 231 g 3 3] o
431 800, 5500 o 3 g
; T 190) 3 5 g 9
2281t S0 s31 300 P a o 9
| 88|t Soc. 34 8 ,700) 9 g P o ]
245{is) Soy Total PR ;SIL 15,400 a o 9|
] . : :
15 8001, g o # e ‘
81 1.450] I o i )
o AGa 200, 3 a 9 q
Totat BEG 300 P 3 ) 9
[ 2ssiom 10t 125,400] 257400 o 3.000] o

Last bpdts: 8.:‘ . 3 . i GAOpsDweniPay nﬁ:ﬁ,.ﬁnm,z»r X




. FY0 Pay Plan Summary:
- . Salary and Fringe, Perf Rocognition Pay {PRPY, and Length of Service Paymants {LOSP)
1A% Bgures raunded to nescest $480}

€08 Pay Plan Summary | . R
Doy Plan Approved by Appropriaton f e GEB P12y Pian Approved PR Pay #lan Approved SEG Pay Pran Approved FED Pay Pan Approved
AgescyPag | Swtwy b : :
- Man } Requegted & Frings PRPs LCSP | GPR Sairy | GPR Fringe | GPR PRPS | GPR LOSP} PR Salaty | PR Fringe | PRPAPS | PRLOSP [SEG Suluy| $EG Fringw | SEG PRPs | SEG LOSP! FED Salary | FED Fringe | F8D PRPs | fED 1088
Agency Appr Maximim Apgroved Approverd Appeoved § Appl Appraved | App Approved | Appraved - : Approved | Apgraved 1 Approved | Approved | A 4 | App d | Apuroved] Approved | Appraved | Approved | A 4
2sslont 152 128.500 [ R i o : ) .
288l va8] 2,90 290] P o o -
| 2ss(oes Tatat GER W §§_ 280,409 o 3,000] g
2sslom ﬂ »N,M ) o o o
#hsiee: 123 400) 5 8 o o]
255|0P 124 1, ».Sm— [ ) o
265(pP: .mwmm " zool ) g o o
2B5[aR 8 u,uk-m* of 9 o o
2ss{opl 1311 10,200] m* o 0 o
2HER 132 1, + 10 9| o o
288i0m1 o3l S50 af g 5 9
255081 i &0 a o 5
P Tobd £ EJM . 2,500 g a 5
27SITEACH ot o] o E g 9
2PEHTEACH Totat GPR E 200 4 [ 9 2
P 126] 260, 2 g o o
T arsiTeacy Toul PR 200 9 9 IS ]
202vTAE w1 36,106 26,1001 o 3,000 q
| 2m2lviaE T ?ﬁwm* 3.500) o o 4
282]yTAE Tatat GPH u-raum* . i 19,600 8 1966, of
zivras g S.mm* o I3 [ o
202lurnE 134 3,100 3,100 g 9 o
202[vTAE 1381 2300 M.ﬂ 5 g 4
Estsm Tt PR g §“ ) 52000 9 o 9
JBVTAG 147 61 ) i o 5
BTIVIAE 15% .Q.& 0 ] 13 o .
12IVTAL Tous FED 22,100 . 2 2 3 i
3501 awec 164 B0 9 ks a 8 o )
SiiLowarwi |Tew! SEG zhw ) 4 o [ 9
IT0IONR 11 000, 3,000 o 3 I
aTpigrA 103 28,300 an300 P o 5
| yolonn 104 14001 1,400, o <l of
o 0 32,10 a2 2 3 9]
Walonn 05 00) o p I o
arolons o1 sa.500] 56,500 3 3 a
370 oy 208,500) o a I3 2
370/00R 1ot 59,359] g 3
ATHjONR %01 E»mm— 4 o .
Tojonn Tatal GRR uz.gsm 397408 18,100 P 1
ar|pna ) 129/ 2300 o g o 9|
370{DHR 218} ;,ﬁ o 9 LY at
aa_czm 21 00 34500 o o] 4
3raiong 223, s 7000 Im“ m* g o
sHoioNR 2 19.700] r2.7c0] af [ I i

L Updise: ex. ’ . 4 .

m‘,b?&?aﬁsﬁs,.%sﬁz.ﬁ.&




FY00 Pay Plan Summary:
Salary and Fringe, Pesi; g Pay {PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP}
Hrnaazaagn&.uéﬂ:os

[Fvan Pay Plan Summary { . Do .
Puy Plas Approved ty Appropriation ..GPR Pay Plan Approved PR Pay Pt Approved i SEG Pay Plun Approved FED Fay Plan Agproved
Agaency Pay | Salary oot
Plan | Requested & | Frings PRPs LOSP | GPR Salary | GPR Fringe | GPR PRPs [GPR LOSP] F1% Salary | PR Fringe | PRPRPs | PRLOSP [SEG Sutery| $5G Fringe | SEG PRPs |$8G LoSH FED Satary b FED Frings | FED #RPs | FED LOSP
Agerncy Appr i - Approve Approved | A A A = 1 Deproved | Approved | Agproved | Appraved | Approved L& A ¢ | Agpra Apgrovad | Apiesreed | App App Agproved | Approved | Apgroved

arotomR = _.w 2

aizloieleiviainlols |ola e o fs o jo jo jo

-Qa§aoaooooacuosnaac
oo io e tolato lo o do o o ot jo lo fo le fo.

2
S

glele oo ls tolo lo o lole fe lo o lo lo jo o fo lo ja in |0

g I
E
o o
9| B
o 9
o G
o 3
I3 o
2 9
o 4
o a
2 o
R I
AtaionR 31t :.uh.w_ 11,300 g 9
Tolonm ¥ 2500 2.000 g o
FHO{ONR a7 %000 26,600 g g
FTaioNR azaf 1200 « 200 g g
Faonm 07 200l 2000 3 o
nluﬂmw.ozm 442 5.0 Bl 2} b
TODNR a4y 1900 4] 2 0
arolons 44 1300 i o 3
3along 159 108 5001 2 2 3
a70omR 180 200 P It 9
IR a8 16,500 P o 9
srulon 485 mws.%_ o o 4 4
37968 214 55004 ) g o 4|
3ropnR 478 5,200 g o g of
|_3roionm 881 105, 1) 172,500 252000 [} [
FHONR 863 #0 4200 4 5 of
70{oMR a7 o0 5o q Pt wm
0{DNR 884 1.60¢] _,ﬁ 3 Ji o
_3mjone %1 75,900} 116200 29,500 9 o

Last Lipdae: e:‘ . 5 . GCpSDawPay us?“.énmss_. Ak




FY00 Pay Pran Summary:
Salsry and Frings, Performance Recognition Paymants {PRP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP}

(AR figures raunded to naarest $103)
FYoh Fay Plan Summary ~ .
ﬁgégmz\‘ e Gwﬂ mun Pran >mm3<on PR 1-x Plan >wmn roved SES ﬁnx Plan >mm..a§.. FED Fay. Epng
Agency Pay i Setary - 0o .
Plan Requested & Frings PRPs LGSR | GPR Salary [ GPR Fringe | GPR PRPs [GPRLOSP] PR Saluy | PR Fringe | PRPRPs | PRLOSK ISEG Salary] 586 Fringe | SEG PRPs {BEG LOSP] FED Salary | FED Fringe | FED PRPs I FED LOSP
Aguney Appr Maxlan Approved Approved | Aporoved | Apgroved b Approved | Aporoved | App d { App Appi A o | App d | A d } Aporaved ppi App App i f Appeowed | A A d { App
ImioNR 83, 5200 5,200 soof o of : )
2790 %7 3,000 00 a o o
370]0MR 963 %] 00 o 5 of
AoloNe 972 3,100 9 o 9 o
FrajonR o + 700] 700 0 9 o
a7alonR sim ﬁ 500 o 2 It
370|oNR 84 e aﬂ ol a 9
A70jENR o 300 500 o o 4
ﬁw_o:x Yol SEG 496506 £.072188 244,508} [2 o
280l tourm Bt uhmm* g 4 g o
30 Towmm o t8] 200 0 o o ]
388 Fourtsm Tomwl GOR ul.“Wum__ i 300 " I} o]
380 Toorim 161 o of 9 o
380] Yoursm 261 1,400 1900 1,000 9 o
380 Toursi Totat SEG 1008
3ms(pOT st4 ﬁ 2,900 a0} [ 9
WEDOT 528} 7.4%) N.wm* 17,400 [} g
Touat #H 15,300 _ 10,300 14,290 o 3

agsingT 481 205.460) 4,800/ g 9 q
295{o0T 454 1500 1500 500 o g
00T 56 2,500 m* i mw o
3ssjpor 87 4300 9 m* o g
agsloy 563 535 400 5578 J00% $2.500 o o]
amslooy 565 4354 513000 g ol o
3a5ipaT 963 enu,qaw 232,300 g o o
%Laoq Tatst SEG n.ﬁpgom 1,350,000 400, o ©
395(00T 451 a,ﬁ 2 q q o
esingT 84| 76,4501 af ] i g
msizoT 81 13,000 284100 o g e
.zmwaﬁ Tow FED ¥iz.500 284, 100{ PR g [}
aiplaoe 0 sarzz00l  ese7ioe 223700 a0l te0900
arione a2 2538500 2538000, o o 15900
450l000 201 l& 5500} I 2 1400f
s10.00C 201 4520 o a g a
aspjone Toui GER :.:fﬂm T 1s1ss100 #13,700 3908]  szazon
410/00C 122 4500 o 0 2 3
41alpoe 125 3,100 2 a a G
ANECC 127] FE): ] el [t o
:a_mon 130 3,400 9] g 9 9
a1olone I 3400 g o i 5
SEeC 4 1.300) o 9 a g
walpoe 118 16400 47,500 of 0 1,600
a10i000 +20) 4060} 41,800 500 o Boc]
158{pee s8] 300) o 2 o 3
aseiooe ,MM_ 26400 o ol o 3
aminan 180] 5500 128,400 4 P 1.700]

Lt Lt 3:. . 8 . GO e Ry mﬂ:ﬁ«.ﬂﬁir s




FYQD Pay Pian Bummary:
Salary and Fringe, Parf Ri ition P {PRP}, and Longth of Service Payments (LOSM)
A3 figures rounded 10 nkmat $100)

mﬁs Pay Plan Summary | i
GPR Pay Plan Approved PR Pay Plan Approved SEO Pay Pian & EEf} Pay Plan A
PRPS HOSE | GPR Selary | GPR Feinge | GPR PRPs [GAR LOSP] PR Salary | PRErings | PRPAPs | PRLOSP ISEG Samry| SEG Frings | SE0 PP | 586 L8P Fep Saiary | FED Fringe | #5D PrPs | FED LoSP
Agengy Appr App A il |- A Approved | Approved | Approved | Apsroved | A P A il App App: Ap A i A d | A App Appraved
sigloac a8 g a of ) .
sinoe 188 9 o o
4101o0e s.mﬂ L] ) i
P umwm 9] v 4
wajBos 32 ol ol sa200)
a10jooc 3sf o 4 2
Aminae E M o 9
45O 5 o 9 I
410{00¢ 7 I 9 q
s10lnoc Toul PR 4,537,800, s} ) 74,000
_sshWERC 101 9 ol 9
428 [wene Total GPR 500! I3 o o
AISPNERC 134 rp.mm* . a o 9 9
428IWERG Tonat Ok ism o ol [l 2
wz2lpomTe 103 A5 o of o P
HRIBOALTE Tota GPR 4,59 ) 8 4 o 2,
a3zlpoaTe 131 a 560 15081 00 ol o
aaz|BoacTc 132 2,500 [ g o o
E_Sa.__.o Total PRt 1,100 1 z.m_._ Boal I3 o
alcanrs 186; u,i 5,700 3001 o g 1
43T CANPE Totul PR 2,500/ s700] 4.1a0) F) 2
43414 frrag e s m.m* a o g o
4iag Brag ot 74 o o rof o o
sladFreg e ol arR ulomm ol 739 2 g
43SIHFS 14 43 500 8. 4001 1) 1l Lo
3 kS 081 Moim* :; i ol o
435{FS mﬂ w300} 732 700 P P 9
Kﬁxmm 3 «S,ﬁm_ 218,400 o o 4
435 HES w3100 00 50,450 2 o]
agshiEs 351 ¥9.200] 47,500 25300 [ m*
4385ES B 52500 o of 4 ol
s34{HES 501 52300 172,500 3 q of
438IFS 5ot 93,500) 2,500 2 9 0|
AZGIHFS Bli1 51 700 55000 g 5 o
E_;mm Total GER 1,538,509} 171648 15,790 9 g ] :
kN 1
435S 121 5106 9 a g o : i
amm%m 124 22,0001 P o Pt mw
425ty 1321 00 5 o o o
ABEHES 1371 a,uﬂﬂc._ g g el 2
A38THES 1381 _\.B“ 9 g 2 o
asiey ta3 100 ol ol a a
4351HFS 157, 4,30 of ol 3 4
a35iHFS 154 200 o g 2 ol
4361FS 28 2313 100] 4345800, 2 9 o
ST 229 538 500} 529001 & L L

N o q ® B




T ey ran DUMMAFY:
ition Pay {PRP), anii Langth of Service Paymants Lo

$atary and Fringe, Porf geriti
{AN fgures rourded W neamat §104)

FY0Q Pay Plan Summary |
GPE Pay Plan ved PR Pay Plan Aporoved SEG Pay Pies A, FED Pay Poan Approves
GPR Salary | GPR Fringe | GPR PRE's (GPR LOSP] PR Selary | PR Frings | #RPRP | PRLOS® [SEG Satary] 826 Frings | 8EG PRPs [3£G LOSP] FED Satery | FED Eringe | FED PRP | FED LOSE
gﬂ.‘ >¥q e ry d PR d >§i A o a4 A y & p 4 -11 A a4 A A " ’ﬁ!ﬁi A "3 D_.«ix A L11 A ' " A o r1l. a g "
435HES m 14300} 295,100 oo 9| o j .
43S 28 26,5081 49.000 g 2 g
Mw%w 267 737,000 i g 2 g
|_sshies 5201 m*v Mm*, g o o
P 32 P 455 00 4 o
4 [HFS a9 8,900) 2500, a.ﬂ a ol
ATEHFS 246 37,500 5 9 gl
A38IHFS 36} Eﬁ 4 400 1800] g o
438]HFS 27 3,160 2 q o M
;I)Nuwﬁm 424 5,700 2,500] 9 o of
.um_:.ﬂm 3t =no] 9| o] of o
aases a5 20 o] o o o
5.000] o o m* a
2 9 o g
8,100 4 gl o 9
a ol 3300 o g
3300 [} IJ. g of
200 0 4 o o
+.100) 1.600) 13,2000 [ o
1 00 g ¢ 9 o
109 ! o a g
3 7,100 2 of o 3
SEE[HFS 835 w.us_ 0 g o g
435lHFg aar| %.100] g [} [ 4
£3s{1rs 533 u,ml o g g o
e oot 5 o o o o
lwum*ﬁm oes 1001 4 g I 9
axslhrg 428 2,800 g o of of
ATIRS a5 14,800} & g I g
435{HFS a2z 3760 3 o o o
s35lHFS 23 fo @ g 9 4
samlHES w24 mm* o 9 9 o
;umwxmm 527 umm* o g g o
anslpeg 132 38,000 9 g 2 5
435tHrs 187 10,500 o F 9 9
Aasley Towt PR 3:847,04) 1,918,400 s3.200] o) 5
AIHES 145, 1200 1 3] a 9 9
438]mFs 181 2700 3 9| i o : i _
asshaes 455 t 200 2200 31 g0q] ol o
415 1FY Totat SEG uwmww ¢ 3,506 31,9001 4 k]
S45o0e 1ot 86.300] 14,200 g P 9
wsown 157] +.500] a 9 o 4
443(DW0 70t 37000 o} 4 2 I
45100 31 a2.00] ) I3 P o
tw_usa 507 44,4000 13,900 9] B ol
) 04 00} 9 9| 4 o
aastown Toust GRR :,.usm 33,600 o [ a
aagiong 137 2.500] o o P 9
A4S 71 1.500) &ew 4 o 9
45| pwo 27 46.500) o o o) I I

tast Update: 3. . 5 . GADps Daweay vﬂ.@z%ﬂz# st




FY00 Pay Plan Summary:
Salary and Fringe, Perf Recognition Fay {PRP}, and Langth of Service Paymaenta {LOSP}
CAIE figuess rouitdmd 16 reareat $104)

Y0 Fay Plan Summary | : :
. GPR Py Plan Approves R Pay Plan Approvad SEG Pay Plan Approved £EO Py Plan Approved
Agency Pay ; ’ .
Plan | Requested & GPR Safary | GPR Fringe | GPR PRPy (GPRLOSP| PR Salary | PR Frings | PRPRPs | PRLOSP {SEG Swary| $E6 Frings | SEG PR 1820 LOBP} FED Satary | FEQ Fringe [FED PRPs L FERLOSP
»«n,msan Apgt A : A A d | Approved | App o A By .. oI A i | Approved | App d . v <k | Appi Approved | Asproved | Ap, d : Approved | App d | Approved | Approved | Approved
aasioeg 128 109600 aa,500] it o g ]
sas|owe 130 e 9 g o o]
A5 HEE) . 133] mﬁ 1] 1) m.m o
4dsiown 137 asoo] o 9 I o
saslown 155 3 700] o o ol IS
§_§5 ﬂm._ 142 5001 22508 o o [}
445090 2z 14700 o q] 0 9
4ASITWD 3¢ 1.200] I 0 0 g
SOWD 4 2.500] & o) 9 2
A48 87 400] G o s} B
s4siown ﬁ 0 o 9] [ 2
298| 0W0 47 500 g of ol of
sas|ovn 830 o] o o o 9|
£48]0WD Totat PR zm 384,300 ) 167,800 ol [ )
i i
44siowo s8] 2600 o 9, i} [
MSiOWD totat SEG 1860 a A o of
5D 141 m,ﬁ 9 o 9 9
ey 145 14,70q] 14,700 & o g
sasiown 151 5365000 536,600 4 0| g
4SO 241 2,200 W o L] 4
sas[pwn 251 A o 4 of 2
445{0W0 340 oot 0 a o a
465]DWD 244 ¥4, o0 a o Pt
451000 345 1.4 o B el w
4| wn 384 2800 o of P of
sinwn 357, 00 I o g o
45 25| 200f o] al g o
P 280 ﬁ 22,860 9] o 4
S4SIDWE 840 2,700 5 o o ¢
sa5ine 541 154 500 3650) o __al I
AS5|D0 Total FEQ 5140058 ] ) 50,500 4 o 9
4551004 ¥ 2572604 & 8 & 1]
200 of I’
200 0 5
ol 2 5
1,200 apm 9
9 o of :
604 500! 5,540 3,000 @
& a: 2
B o 1]
a o g
] 2 Ly
a o o
1.8, R 9
20 o o
1,800 o o
a iy 4
o a E
] 1] &

Last Update: ns‘ . i . & OpsOEnPay g%‘zﬂmzﬁ.xa




FY00 Pay Plan Summary:

-* - Satary and Fringe, Purt Recog Pay {PRPY, and Longth of Service Payments (LO3P}
A Nigures rousdied 1 Twacest $160)
[F¥en Pay Plan Gummary | R R
e Fay Plan Apgeaved by Apprapriation 2R E0Y Pl Aporgved Ef Pay Flen Aporoves SEG Pay Plar | EED Pay Dlan Approved
Agency Pay | Salary . & .
Pl § Requessads | Fringe PRPS RSP | GPR Salary | GPR Fringg | GPR PRAS|GERLOSP] PR Satary | PRFringe | PRERPS | PALOSP 186G Satary] SEG Feinge | $£G PRPs [SEG LOSP] FED Sataty | FE Frings | FED PPy | FED L a5
Ageney Appr ; Appraved | Approved | Approved | Approved | Appeowed | Approved | App Approved App Approved | A o § A App -} Approved | Appeoved | Agproved | Ap A App

ass|pos o5 an.T00] 5100 o] q 9 .

ABERO 28] 3.30“ g 1209 g m_

4s5i00s 2 00 6:600) ﬁ o 8

4551001 523, 500 59 0 o

43s{p0s 7 110 9 S.o,m . g

455100 Tomt PR s, 10g] T4 00| 800] [ t

A ;

P T &0 4 & 9 2 . g 9 o o I
4551003 Totai SEG 50 :

S5{OMA 101 40.200) of o P Iy

ASSIDHA 0 3 4] o mw 9

455[0Ma 7 m u‘mm* ) ¢ E

4650MA 3l 370 4,200 5} s g .

Ansiona TaIGPR ..u_sa_ 21,900} [ 9 9

465|DMA 132] 00 o o o 3

485lo0a 1} 2500 g 9 o of

455IDMA P P 400 o 9 af-

455:0MA E 3o i o g g

435{0MA 23] 420G i Y H 5}

SESTOMA Total PR 10,500 404 i 2 &

i .

475iDA 104 840,100 Tona00] 20600 o 9

ATSI0A Tarat GPR B40, 1004 wno.baaw 22,500 i ol

415pA 132 104.500] o of 2 o

srsloa 138, 3 o) [ . 9 i

ATSIOA [Totai PR 107,800 [ & ol [

i ;

4sslova 2 : 9| [ &

485IDVA Tolai GPR 9 8 o [

AREEOVA «wmw 312360 p.gn o

48510VA 231 o il al

AB5VA 420 i o Y

4850VA 5% o] 9 q -

A85ITVA Tota) PR 397,400 o001 1tel 9

sasitva 1 o a 0] o

ABE A g R o ke

88D 243 o 0 o

43510VA 272 & il ki

ABS|OVA 83 i il Rt

&8slova el 100} 9| of . .
A25I0VA Total SEQ 230 100, g 4

B0 248 9 o I
sas3itva 540 g o i

48510V Total FEC 1 bl &
05| DOA 10t q o 4

wam_ TOA 104; 0 b2} mm

Ecvnﬁ-,ﬁ:&

GO awnERy ‘Hzoczmunrz# x4




FYOU Pay Plan Sumenary:
Safary and Fringe, Pl gniticn Pay {PRP}, and Length of Servico Payments (LOSF}
(A figuras rounded 10 nearest $100}

FYO0 Pay Plan Summary | B
Fay Pian Appraved Sy Appeopristion " GPR , Plan A PR Pay v_n.ap_mmg SEG Pay Plan Approved EED Pay Plan Approved
Agency Pay | Sulary won
pin | Requosiea & | Fringe PP LOSP 1 GAR Salary | GPR Frings | GPR PRPs [GPRLOSP] PR Sabry | PRFringe | BRPAPa | PRIOSP [SEG Salary] SEG Fringe | $EG PRPs | 556 LOSPLFED Salry | FE0 brngs | FED pRes | FED LOSP
Aghncy Appr App App A d i A di A o PP Approved | Approved | Approvad | Approved A a4} App AppH "3 P A A App
o ﬁ @u = — - - gt il ; - .
305 008 %3 4,000 0 o of of
1& ooa ! m,mm* g a ol o
50 DOA 03 00 700 o ol o
S8t G 7 <1000 9 o % o
505 ton @ _Ammmw g g 4 o
50 o g I g
73,800 [ I3 of
o g o
9 9 mm
o g o
3 o o
o o 9
g o I
g o o
I I of
o] 3 ol
8 o of
o >
0 4 o
P o o
o Y of
9| g o
ol of o
of of 0
ol o of
o o o
0 4 d
o] o o
[ @ 9
9 g o
py 4 o
o P o
3 3 af
535,000 o i o
g o 9
E S——
5,00 o o [
8 o 3 .
4 Bl 9 &
510 Ecrions 101 4500 5.300! g ol Ea00
S1oElections  |Towl GFR 2,500 B3000 B 0 3200
SITOER 101 +7 00 21300 of 2000 q
S1ZiDER 10 10,700 37,200 o 1500 g
s12i0ER 103 11500, ..& o P q
s12loER : wﬂm 3400] - o o o of
5t2i0ER m-mm 15,4000 4 o g o .
s12ipes Tou GPR v2.500] A 82,3000 9 3,000 o

A8 Lipdate: S:‘ . n . GAORNDaw g v&.oczg“.a&r A5




FYGh Pay Plan Summary:
- - Sadary and Fringe, Parf: Rocognition P, {PRP}, and Length of Service Payments {LOSP)
(AR figures soundied 10 nesresL u_ee.

VGl Pay Flan Semmary, | | e Sl
- i PR Pay Plan Anproved ... PR Pay Plan Aproved SEG Pay Plan Approved FED Pay an Apooaved
Agency Pay | Satary- | . . : B BREERE IS R o A O L . : )
e Flan aquested & | Fringe: | PHPs LOSP. | GPR Salary | GPR Frlege | GPR PRP (GERLOSP| PR Salary. | PR Frifigs’ | PRERPS. | PRLOSP ISEG Sulary] S5 Fringe | SEG PR |SE5 LS FED Satary FED firngs | FER PRPS | FED LOSP
Agancy 1 Apar Maxinisem ppro | Appeoved | A d | A Approved. | App pp| Apgite e A 4 | Approvead | Appeoved |- App Approved | Approved | Approved | Appeaved I Approved | Appreved
st2ipER 133] 1,500 o ol o o i : i | g
IM : 1,800 [ i 4 L -
460/ o] ’ of g of d ]
) 3,700 [} af [ E
+,300] 5 F o g )
A7 B .ww.wmmm ks 30001 "u* . .
sl B0 33,400 9 300 0
2 = :
e P S—
L} 00 5 L
o of 0 ek
o] o - ° )
ol 4l g 1
) r T
o0l 5B o [
i o o :
o o 9 4|
o 3 o .
[} -l [ #]
o 1,000 o i K i g .
SRR 4 1,990 3
L} G :
A 4 w
g g 0
it G o .
_asaee g @ 4
sselseo 25 o g 9,
s50i8P0 137 9| I 9o - A
 5%i5P0 Total #R 8 L R 3
S68|DOR s 9, 9, 13 :
. Shgloar ) g o o
$68100R 50t @ g o
sss{ooR 80t Jt o g
seslboR ot PR aw 1,448,404 L8 9 o ;
f - j
SBAILOR ) 2% 100 o ol o g 3
586{DOR 133 2300 +2.500 2.408 o of. !
£65{O0R ‘ﬂ 5& am of 9] 3 !
586|nOR 1281 Taol " y1g00f o P} of :
SE600R ﬁ.le* ol 3 0] g o) J
SHSIN0R 128 :.,ﬁ e} g 5 q 3
SEID0R, Ern‘* : 37,400 +3,700] 8 9 o - ; i
sesfnor 13 10000 4,500} D . 0] 1

Last Upgate: s.s._‘ e . 12 : . aﬁ%?éﬁ#kn.aczcﬁﬁré

ps
S




EYUR Fay Pian Summary: .
Salary sad Frings, Performance Recegnition Paymants (PREP), and Length of Service Payments (LOSP)
AT figuren rounded to neareat mao—

FYo0 Pay Plan Summary | L
_— .a_um. Pay Pian bmﬁ st PR Pay .._..uhbwmmwum \ wmm.v Plan A wad FED Puy Plan Approved
. Raquested & Fringe .n.mm»wz-.i mﬁxmn._o_w GPRPREs [GRRLOSPL PR Satary | PR marﬁu PRPRPS | PRLOSP (SEG Salary| SEG Fringe | SEG PRI 566 LOSP] FED Safary | FED Fnge | FED PRER | FED 1LOSP

Ageacy Appr Approve A d & A A 4. | Approved ; App A ¢ | Approy wd | App Apg Appray Apg Approved | Approv A A Approved | Approved
TaSH A0
HALAR w;ﬂsaga‘m L ! ] 4
e
s r..n. ' e§ =

i
J6.000;  495.400] 4364900  419.408]

EIALT 3,000 . am u...d_.hae_ 0 4 o

PR Pay Plae Approved BEG Pay Plan Approved FED £y Flan Aporoved
GPR PRPS | GPR LOSP] PR Satay i PRPRPs | PRLOSP [SEG Salary SEG PRP [SEG LOSH FED Salary FEL PRPs | FED LOGP
Appraved | Approved | Approved | PR Sringe | App Appy d | App .| SEG Fringe | Approved Approvad | Anproved | FED Fringw | A i | App
# o ]

7H5]Senatn Statf 163} 151, | o o [
785ISenate Totut GPR [ [
7651Revin0r 31
1a5iRevisar Tatal GFR [ k)
el _ sz}
m3iias tout SPR i 2 4|
28slirE 304
T88iiER To GER [ o
TEEiLeg Coungll . 8

] T68|Lbg Councll  [Tora gFR [ 2
Poh{Leg Tach ) 3
YeSlleg Teoh  Itemicem i 9] L A ) R o i

Sybtatals Lagisiutive Sarvice Agoncies o] g i ] K o] o] o 9] o 9] g gl
Hh s W Byatem Flan Approved by A o0 .. GPR Pay Plan Approved FR Pay Plan Approved SEG Pay Pian Approved TER Py Plan Approved
Salary . - i oL
Requested & | Fringe LOSP | GPR Salary. GPR PRPs [GPR L0SP| PR Salary PRPRPs ; PRLOSP [SEG Satary| SES PRPs | SEG LOSPLFED Salary FED PR#a | FEDLOSP
Agency Appr Approved | Approved PRPs _ | Approved | Approved | GPR Fringas | A d | Appn Ap PRt Fringe | Apgroved | Approved | Approved | SEG Fringe | App Approved | Appr FED Peings | Apptoved | Approved
28510W-Sestam  {OPR - 15,588, 200} o o [ ) ) i ) )
BGAIH-Srsiom 107} 38,006
ZB5IUW-System 108 4,000
205 1LW-Sysiem 118! 173,006
285 LN System 17| 221.000
205 |LW-System 17} 18.000
FESLW-System 178 2,008 :
) IBS LV Syntem Ta0f 1.000 -

15HUW-System _ {Towt GPR j 150 R0 4sz000! " o
AR aid L) ; g o
288 Atiasicn s | k] ke
205} astveties 513 9 g

Last Update: ux . 14 . G ﬁﬁhﬁgﬁnqtngggwwg *r




YUY Fay Plan Sunmarny:
Satary and Fringe, Reacoghition P {PRP), and Longih of Service Payments {LOSP)
TA figures roundt 1o nearet §100}
ﬂﬂ.ﬁv&ngag T s
G Pay Pian PR Pay Plast FED Pay Pian A,
Agancy Pay o GRS T : B
Pan - | SP | PR Salary | GPR Fringe | GPRPAPs | GAR LOSP| PR Salery | PR Frings SEG LOSP] FED Salary | FER Frings | 16D Pies | Fep Loss
Agnsy Aopr b A it Wi A A d | A 4 Approved | App App Aoproves | A App
85U Syatem - Tote R . £ 334,300 . R R 5363000 - 281 40d) A 1 ; i
. Subtomals Wesysim 1 ThaTa0] T = ST 11,58 300] 435500 g O] Ea400] - 262400 £l 7 | 3
GRAND TOTALS T R 745007 ,175,008]  417.708] £060] of B, dou] o ] 0
TOTALS GROUPED BY FUND SOURCE GPR Pay Flan Approved R Pay Plan Approved — SEG Pay Plan Approved ~ FED Pay Plan Approvad
30,168,000 10,245,700 4,999,700 Ery,to0

tag g&.,tﬁ - =

- m”ﬁv&&gﬁnﬁgoguﬂz»rk!




S
S




